FAX MO, 3063575762 P, 01/18

JA -03 Jhg 12:05 P LD E TER SSHEAR
iffsioills @rpora O ao Page 1 of 2

._._9
2%
T g T
: S
Florida Departrnent of State ‘égf L %\
Division of Corporations Vi o O
tic Access Systern S
D R ;.
. 0 R
Electronic Filing Cover Sheet . (O% Ca
- . A = ‘%é
Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit £ ’%ﬂ

number (shown below} on the top and bottom of all pages of the document,
(((F103000001419 8)))

Nete: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browsct fram ihis
page. Doing so will gencrate another cover sheet.

e e

To:
Division of Corporatioms )&&/

Far Nugbar s {850)205 -0383
From:
Agconmr Names : FIBELDSTONE LESTER SHEAR & DEWBERG
Account Nunber : I15950000280
Phone + {305}3257 -5775
Fax MNumber t {3085)35TsEETY

253 - tou 2.

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AMENDMENT
G.B. HOTEL PARTNERS, LTD.

|Centified Copy _

Page Count o 15
Eslimated Charge [ $113.75

https://eefss] .dos.state. flus/scripis/efileovr.exe J.BRYAN AN 3 2003 17372003



JAN-03-03 FRI 12:06 PM  FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR  FAK NO, 3053575762 P, 02/16

. HO3000001419 & o

GB HOTEL PARTNERS, LTD. W,
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP * 0777,

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT of Limited Partnership
dated as of December |, 2002 (together with the attached schedules, this “Amendment™), is
between GB (Key Biscayne) Corperation, a Florida corporation, and Key Resert, Inc., a Flerida
corporation, as general pariners and those Limited Partners as sct forth in the Partnership
Agprcoment. :

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS:

A, 3P Hotel Partners, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership ((he “Parinerghip™),
was formed as a limited partnership under and pursuant to the provisions of the Fiorida Revised
Uniform Limited Partnership Act as amended from time {o fime (the “Act”), and the Pariners
executcd an Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement dated as of August 18, 1997
(the “Partnership Agreement™).

B. The Partners desire to amepd the Partnership Agreemcnt to take into
account ihe requirements of C.5. First Boston (the “Lender”) in connection with the loan to the
Partnership.

AGREEMENT:

In consideration of the mutual agrecments herein contained #nd other good and
valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties to thiz Agrcement agree as
follows:

Seciion 1. Additional Defipitions.

(a) Article 1, Seclion 1.1 is hercby amended to include the following additional
terms thai shall have the meanings sct forth below;

“Bankruptey™ moeans, with respect to any Person, if such Person (i) makes an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, (ii) files 2 voluntary pefilion in banlrupiey, (iii) is
adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or has entered against it an order for relief, in any bankruptey
or inso]vency proceedings, (iv) files a petition or answer seeking for itself any reorganization,
arrangemecni, composition, readjustment, liquidation or similar relief under any statute, law or
regulation, (v) files an answer or ofher pleading admitting or failing to contest the material
allegations of & petition filed against it in any proceeding of this nature, (vi) seeks, consents o or
acquiesces in the appointment of a trustee, receiver or liquidator of {he Person or of all or any
substantial part of its properties, or (vii) if 120 days affer thc commencemeni of any proceeding
against the Person secking reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation
or similar relief under any statute, law or regulalion, if the proceeding has not been dismissed, or
if within 90 days after the appoiniment without such Person’s consent or acquiescence of a
trustee, veeeiver or liquidator of such Person or of all or any substantial part of its properties, the
appointment is not vacated or stayed, or within 90 days after the cxpiration of any such stay, the

1 HO3000001419 8



IA-03-

03 FRI 12:08 P FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR g
‘ S B A
v "2.;' - b’? /e
- H03000001419 8 . 2, . Sa
a2 ‘%
appointment {s not vacated. The foregoing definition of “Bankruptcy™ is mtended to rcp?trggé;% 1
shall superscde and replace Section 17-402(4) of the Act. 5 ’?ng O o
72
“Beasic Dogymepts”™ means the Partmership Agresment as amended, the Lom%%

FAY NO, 3053575762 P, 03/16

Documents and all documents and certificates contemplated thereby or delivered in connection ¥

therewill.
*Bogower™” means, the Parmership,

“Conirol” means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or
cause the direction of the management or policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of
voting scourilies or gencral parinership or managing member interosts, by contract or otherwise.
“Conirplling” and “Controlled” shall have correlative meanings. Without limiting the generalily
of the foregoing, a Person shall be deemed to Control any other Person in which it owns, directly
or indirectly, 2 majority of the ownership interests.

“Independent Direstor” means a natural person who is a director of a corporation
serving as a General Pariner and who is not al the time of initial appointment, or af any time
while serving as a director of any General Partner, and has not been at any time during the
preceding five (5) years: () a stockholder, director (with the exception of serving as the
Independent Directar of any General Partner), officer, ermployce, partner, membear, atiorney or
counsel of any General Pariner, the Partnership or any affiliate of either of them; (b) a creditor,
cusiomer, supplict or othier porson who derives any of its pucchases or rovenues from ils
activities with any General Partner, the Parinership or any affiliate of either of them; {c) a person
or other entity controlling or under conumnon control with any such stockholder, partner, menber,
creditor, customer, supplier or other person; or (d) a member of the immediate farmly of any
such stockhelder, director, officer, employee, pariner, member, credilor, customer, supplier or
other person. (As used herein, the term “affifiate” means any person conirolling, under common
control with, or conirolled by the person in question; and fhe lerm “control” means the
possession, directly or indiroctly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of management,
policies or activilies of a person or eality, whether through ownership of voting securities, by
contract or otlierwise.)

A nafural person who safisfies the foregaing definition other than subparagraph
{b) shall not be disqualified from scrving as an Independent Director of 2 General Pariner if such
individuai is an independent director provided by 2 nationally-recogmized company that provides
professional independent directors and that also provides other corporate services in the ordinary
course of jts business,

A natural person who otherwise satisfics the foregoing definition except for being
the independent director of a “special purpose entity” affiliated with the Partnership that does not
own a divect or indirect equity inlerest in the Partnership shzll not be disqualified from serving as
an Independent Director of a General Partner if such individual is at the time of initial
appointment, or al any time while serving as a Independent Director of a General Partner, an
Independent Director of a “special purpose eniity” affilisted with such General Partner or the
Parlneeship {other than any cntity that owns a direct or indirect equity intersst in (he Parinership
or any co-borrower) if such individual i{g an independent director provided by a nstionally-

2~
HO3ODOOG141S B



JA-03-03 FR

1 12:08 P FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR 2 PN

:;“';,/ % > ,»(
"xrf;&:c? ‘¢ é\
'q.(/ C/;' - \(.P ‘

. ( L ,o

RO3000001419 8 CONS ~
iy
recognized company that provides professional independent directors. For purposes of thff: ,o‘%” .
paragraph, a “special purpose entity” is an eniity, whose organizational documents contain <, 04/}27
restrictions on its activities substantially similar to those set forth in the Special Purpose ’%4!

Provisions of the Partnership’s organizational documents,

“Lender” means Column Financial, Inc. or its successors or assigns as holders of
{he Losan.

“ILpan™ means ihe loan made by the Lender to the Partnership in accordance with
the terms, conditions and provisions of the Loan Documents.

“Yoap Agrecment” means the Loan Agreement dated as of December _, 2002,
between the Borrower and the Lender,

“Toan Documents”™ bas the meaning assipned {o that term in the Loan Agreement.

“Materia] Action” means to institute proceedings to have the Parinership be
adjudicated bankrupt or insolvent, or consent to tho institution of bamiruptcy or insolvency
proceedings sgainst the Partnership or file a petition seeking, or consent {o, reorganization or
relief with rospect to the Partpership nnder any applicable federal or state law relating to
bankruptey, insolvency, relief from debts or protection of debtors, or consent to the appointment
of a receiver, liguidator, assignce, trustee, sequestrator {or other similar official) of the
Partmership or a subsiantial part of ifs property, or make any assignment for the benefit of
creditors of the Partnership, or admil in writing the Partnership’s inability to pay its debts
generally as they become duc, or take action in furtherance of any of the foregoing actions.

“Obligations” means the indebledness, labilities and obligations of the
Parinorship under or in connection with the ownership or operation of the Property, the Basic
Documents or any related document in effcct as of any date of determination, including the
Loan.

“Rating Agencies” has the micaning assigned to that term in the Loan Agreement,

“Rating Agency Confinmation” means, with respect to any action, that each
Rating Agency shall have been given ten days prior notice thercof and that each of the Rating

Agencies shall have notified the Partnership in writing that such acfion will not resuit in a
reduction, withdrawal or qualification of the then current rating by such Raiing Agency of the
Loan or any pool of loans of which the Loan fonus a part. If no Rating Ageney has rated
securities backed in whaole or in part by the Loan, then “Rating Agency Confirmation” shall
mean, with respect to any action, that the Lender, its successors or assigns as holders of the Loan
shall have notified the Partnership in writing that they consent to such action.

“Snecial Purpose Entity” means a Person (other than a natural person) whose
organizational documents contain restrictions on its purpose and activities and impose
requircments to preserve its separateness that are substantially similar to those of the Partnership
or the Gencral Pariners at the time of the making of {he Loan and that meets the definition of
Special Purpose Entity under the Loan Ageement.

-3 RO3000001419 8

FAX NO. 3053575762 - B D4/18



-

IAN-

FAX NO. 3063575762

. HO300D001419 8 é’f,{p COn

“Special Purposa Provisions” has the meaning assigned to that term in the Sgetion (QP

“Substituted Limifed Pariger” means a Person who is admitted to the Parinership
by the General Pariners according to Section 14(b). -

(b) The foltowing Definition is restated 2s follows:

“General Partner™ means each of Gencom GP and W-I. GP and additional and/or
any sncoessor gencral pariner of the Partnership. References to “all the Genegal Partners” mean
both of Gencom GP mmd W-L GP, and any additional or successor General Pariner in the
Partnorship, voting and/or acting unanimously when the context requires.

Scetion 2. Treafmeni of Intercst. Article 5 of the Partnership Agreement is
hereby amended (o include the following:

5.7, Treatment of Interesl. Fach Partner’s pariner intercst in the Partnership shall
constitute a “security” within the meaning of (i) Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code
(including Section 8-102(a)}(15) thercof) as in effect fiom time to time in the State of Florida and
(if) the Uniforrn Commercial Code of any other applicable jurisdiction that now or hercafier
substantizlly includes the 1994 rcvisions to Axticle 8 thercof as adopted by the American Law
Institute and the Natiopal Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and approved
by the American Bar Association on February 14, 1995,

Section 3. Limitations P ship’ ivities.
The Partnership Agreement is hereby amended to create the following Article
XJIL
ARTICLE X1iI
T, k! R ? IT

13.1 This Scoijon 13 is being adopted in order to comply with certain provisions
required in order to qualify the Partnership as a *special purpose” entily.

13.2 Notwithstanding any other provision of the Parinership Agreement or any olher
documeni govomning the formation, management or operation of the Parinership, neither the
Partners nor the Partnership shall, so long as any Obligation is outstanding, amend, alier, change
or repeal any of Scctions 2.3 or 12.5 of the Parinership Agreement or Articles 13 or 14 of the
Partnership Agreement, adopted by virtue of this Amendment, or the definition of “Independent
Director,” “Material Action,” “Rating Agency Confirmation” or Sections I, the “Term of
Partership Agreement,” or the “Purposc of the Partnership,” the “Distribution Provisions,” the
“Rights and Obligations of the General Partners and the Limiied Pariners,” the “Trapsier Rights
of the Partners,” the “Right to Amend the Parinership Agreement,” the “Right to Dissolve the
Partnership Agreemeni,” and the “Indemnification of the General Partners” (collectively, the

“Specia) Purpose Provisions™).

«4- HOZQ0O00D1419 8

2B, 0518,
03-03 FR1 12:07 P FIELDSTONE LESTER RSHEAR 2, %%

&

4/;,
(&

0
é},b



Jol-

03-03 FRI 12:07 PH FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR

P (3”’1’:’
H03000001419 8 2

14(1
{/"

Kie

13.3 Notwithstanding eny other provision of this Agreement or any other documeﬁf@

gavcrmng the formation, management or operation of the Partnership, and notwithstanding any”
provision of law that otherwise so empowers the Partnership, the Partners or any other Person,
neither the Partners nor any other Person shall be authorized or crnpowered, nor shall they permit
the Partnership, and the Partnership shall not, without the prior written consent of all of the
Gencral Pariners {whose consent shall require the unanimous written consent of both
Indcpendent Directors of such General Partuer), to take any Materdal Action; provided that no
General Partner shall vote on, or anthorize the taking of, any Material Action unless there are at
least two Independent Directors of such General Partner then serving in such capacity,

13.4 The General Pariners shall cause the Parinership to do or causec {o be done all
things neccessary o preserve aund keep in full force and effect its existence, rights {chatter and
statutory) and franchises; provided that the Partnership shall not be required to preserve any such
right or franchise ifi (i) the General Partner shall determine that the preservation thereof is no
longer desirable for the conduct of its business and that the loss thereof is not disadvantapeous in
any material respecet to the Partnership; and (if) the Rating Agency Confirmation is received.

13.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other document, so long
a3 any Cbligation is outstanding, eack of the General Partners shall cause the Partnership to and
the Parincrship shall:

{2) maintain all of its books, records, financial stalements and bank accounts
separate from those of its Affiliates and any constituent party;

{b) Filcits own tax retumms separale from those of any other entily;
{¢) maintein its books, records, resolutions and agreemonts as official records;

(d) at all times hold iiseif out {0 the public as a legal entity scparate and distinet
from any other Person (including any AfGliate);

{e) correct any kmown misundeystanding regarding its status as # separate entity;
{f) conduct business in its own name;

(2) maintain and utilize scparate stationery, invoices and checks bearing its own
name and allocate fairly and reasonably any overhead expenses that the
Partniership shares with any of its Aflfiliates, including for shared office space
and for scrvices provided by an employee of an Affiliate;

{h) hold all of its assets in its own name and maintain its assets in such 2 manner
ihat it will not be costly or difficult to segregate, ascortain or identify its
individual aseais from those of any Affiliate or 2ny other Person;

(i) pay the salaries of ils own employecs (if any} fiom its own funds, maintain a

sufficient number of ecmployees (if any) in light of its confemplated business
operations, compensate each of its consultanis and agents from its funds for

-5- HO3300001419 8

-.,/‘\

L
G

2,

FAX NO, 3053575762 P. 06/16

,/
S

,0
/5'5:’

fa,«
&



Dy o
62 L
FA% HO. 30535757 . u;,?;‘, 46@

IAN-03-03 FRI 12:07 PM FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR % .
* M ,'q(( b:f,ﬂr"": (.P
Yo, A
. HO3000001419 8 J’Jzi;frbgp ‘2'06,
Loy
services provided 1o if, and pay from ifs own assets all obligations of any kind /04 7

incurred by the Partnership;

(i} remain solvent, pay its debts and liabilitics (ncluding, as applicable, shared
personnel and overhead expenses) from its assets as the same shall become
due and maintain adequate capital for the pommal obligations reasonably
foresesable in a buginess of its size and character and in light of its
contemplated business operations;

(k} cause all repregentatives of the Parinership to act at all times with rospect to
the Partnership consistently and in furtherance of the foregoing and in the best
interests of the Partncrship; and

(I} observe all orgsnizational formalities applicable to a Florida limited
parinership.

(m)Failure of the Partnership, or the General Partners on behalf of the
Partnership, to comply with any of the forcgoing covenants or amy other
covenants contained in this Agreement shall not affeet the status of the
Partnership ss a separate icgal entily.

13.6 Wotwithstanding anything lo the contrary in this or any other document, s0 long as
any Obligation is outstanding, each of the General Partners shall not cause or permit the
Partnership to and the Partnership shall pot:

(=) Guarantee or become obligated for the debts of any other Person;

(L)) hold itse!f out to be responsible for or heve its credit available to satisfy
the debts or obligations of any other Person;

o) Brgage, divectly or indirectly, in any business other ihan the actions
required or permitted 1o be performed under Segtion 2.3 of the Partnership
Agrecment, the Loan Docunzents and this Sgetion 131

() own any agsct or property other than (i) the Property and (ii} incidental
personal property necessary for the ownership or operation of the
Property;

{e) incur, create or assuree any indebtedness gther than as expressly pemmitted
under the Loan Documents;

(€3] make any loans or advances {0 any third party (including any Affiliale) or
acquire obligations or securitles of its Affiliates, any Partner or any other
Person;

(g) to the fullest extent permitted by law, scek or effect the liguidation,
dissolution, winding up, liquidation, consclidation or merger, in whole ot
in part, of the Partzership;

- HO3000001419 8




JAN-03~
.EQ3000041419 8

(R}

(1)
6);
&)

@

(m)
(n)
©
®

@

02 FRI 12:08 PH FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR

permil its assets o be listed on the financial statcments of any oﬂ{:i'o

Person; prgvided that the Partnership’s asseis may be included in a
consolidated financial statement of its Affiliates provided thal (i)
appropriate notations shall bec made on such consolidated financial
statements lo indicatc the separateness of the Partneyship from such
Afliliates and to indicate that the Partnership’s assets and credit arc not
available 1o satisfy the debts and other obligations of such Afjiliales or any
other Person and (i) such assets shali be listed on the Partnership’s own
separate balance sheet;

filc a consolidated federal income ax retorm with any other Person,
identify itsclf or any of its Affiliates as a division or part of another;

except for capital contributions and distributions as contemplated by the
Loan Documents, enter into any coniract or agreement with any Affiliste,
cxoept in the ordinary course of business and on terms and conditions
which are intrinsically fair, and are substantially similar to those that
wotlld be available on an arms-length basis with third parties other than
any such party;

commingle its funds or other assets with those of any Affitiate or any
other Person;

except to lender under the Loan Documents, pledpe its assets for the
benefit of any other Person;

permit any Affiliate or any Pariner independent access to its bank
acconnts;

engage in any sale of assets oulside the ordinary course of the
Partnership’s business, except in accordance with the Loan Documents;

buy or hold evidence of indebtedness jssued by any other Person (other
than cash and investment-grade securities); or

form, acquire or hold any subsidiary or ¢wn any cquity interest in any
other entity.

13.7 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other document, for so
long as any Obligation is outstanding, the Partmership shall at all times have a General Partner
that has at least two Independent Directors, that owne at Jeast 2 5% direct intcrest in the
Partnership and that is a Special Purpose Entity (the “Special Purpose GP). To the fullesi extent
permitted by law, the Independent Directors shall consider only the interests of the Parinership
and iis credilors, in acting or otherwise voting on the maticrs referred o in Seghiop 13.3.

13.8 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in {his or any other document for so
long as any Obligation is outstanding, upon the withdrawal, dissolution, or other event that

-7- HO3IO00001419 B

FAX ND. 3053575762 ) <§§9 P /Q‘Q//IS

%504
0



Jed-03

causes the last General Partner to cease 10 be 2 general pariner of the Partnership, 2 new Speci /‘Zf 0/;7 //\,0

Purpose GP shall immediately be appointed and (i) an acceptable non-consolidation opinion
concerning such new Speciel Purpose GP, its equity holders and the Partnership shall be
delivered to the holder of the Loan and (i) (he Rating Agency Confirmation shall have been
received. As long as any Obligation is outstanding, the Partnership shall not bave any gencral
partners that are not Special Purpose Eutities,

13.9 TNotwithstanding anything to the conirary contained in this Agreement or in any
other document, for so long as any Obligation remains outstanding, the Partnership shall always
have at least one General Partner and one Limited Pariner. Each Generel Partner shall be a
Special Purpose Entity that is a corporation that has two Independent Dircetors and thal has
organizational docoments substantially similar to those of the General Partiiers at the time of the
making of the Loan.

Section4 . Additiong] Special Purposs Fptity Regujrements.
The Partnership Agreement is hereby amended (o include the following Article X1V:

ARTICLE X1V
DDITI P T ENT
14.1 Lendor Consepts Rating Agency Copfippafion. Notwithsianding enyihing to the

conirary in this Agrecreent ot any other document, so long as any Obligation is outstanding,
noither this Agrecment nor the Certificale of Limited Partnership may be modified, altercd,
supplemented or amended unless (i) the Rating Agency Confirmation is received and (if) the
Lender, its suncessors or assigns as holder of the Loan has consented in writing, in each case
except: (2) to cure any ambiguity or (b) to convert or supplement any provision in a manner
consisient with the intent of this Agreement and the other Basie Docoments.,

142 Effect  of Bankrgpicy, Deafh or Ingompetengy _of a  Limited Pariper.
Notwithstanding the foregoing and nolwithstanding anything (o the contrary in this Agresment or
in any other document, upon the oceurrence of any even fhat would result in (here being no
limited partner in the Partnership, the Partnership shall not dissoive and the gencral partner(s) or
the personal represcntative of the fast remaining limited partuer shall agrec in writing to continue
the business of the Partnership and to the admission of the personal representative of such
limited partner or ils nominee or designee to the lmited partnership as a limited partner, effective
as of the occurrence of the event that caused the last limited partner {o cease 1o be a limited
partner.

143 Indemnifieafion of Gengral Pariner. Noiwithstanding anything to the contrary
herein or any other document governing the formation, managemont or operation of the
Parinership, any indenmification by the Partnership shall be fully subordinated to any obligations
respecting the Loan and shall not constitute # claim against the Partnership in the event that the
cash flow of (e Partnership after payment of all abligations under the Loan is insufficient fo pay
the Partnership’s indemnity obligations.

~B- HO3000001419. 8

762 :
03 FRU 12:08 PH  FIELDSTONE LESTER BSHEAR  FAX §O. 3053575 ) % /{><
v 4 i
03000001415 8 i, W&
UL 7 P
5o, O
< Cp .

»@4;



p, 10/16

: . 053575762
. ONE LESTER GSHEAR  FAX NO. 3 g

JA-03-03 FRI 12:08 PH FIELDST 9 4{‘? % .

Fl ("“‘fé'//";’ -~ 5 ~ <'
HO3000001419 8 <;%9CR“" P

oo /ytj‘;'.

‘%’3’""0 «

144 Transfer of Patnership Interests Notwithstanding suything (o the contrary horeiny 7

or any other docurnent, no transfer of any direct or indirect ownership interest in the Parinership 47,
may be made such that the transforec owns, in the aggregate with the ownership inlerests of its oA
affiliates and family members, more than a 49% intercst in the Partnership, unless (i) an
acceptable non-consolidation opinion is delivered 1o the helder of the Loan and {o each of the

Rating Agencics concerning, as applicable, the Partnership, the new transferee and/or their
respective owners, and (ii) the Rating Agenciecs each confirm that the tranafer will not result in a
qualification, withdrawal or downgrade of any sectirities rating.

14,5 Bagkmptev of General Papner. Notwithstanding any other provision of this

Agreement and notwithstanding any provision of any other document, tho Baokruptey of 2
General Partner shall not cause such General Partner {0 cease to be a general pariner of the
Partnership and upon the ocowrrence of such an cvent, the Partnership shall continue without
dissolution. For purposes of this Section, “Bankruptcy™ means, with respect to any Person, if
such Person (i} makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (ii) files a voluntary petition in
bankrupiey, (1it) is adfudged & bankrupt or jnsolvent, or has entered against it an order for relief,
in any bankruptey or insolvency proceedings, (iv) files 2 petition or answer seeking for itself any
rcorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation or similar relief under any
statute, law or regulation, (v) files an answer or other pleading admitling or failing 10 contest ihe
material allegations of a petition filed against it in any proceeding of ihis nature, (vi) secks,
consents to or acquiesces in the appointment of a trusiee, reoeiver or liguidator of the Person or
of afl or any substantial part of its properiics, or {vii) if 120 days after the cammencement of any
proceeding againsi the Petson seeking reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment,
liguidetion or similar relief undcr any stafute, law or regulation, if the proceeding has not been
dismissed, or if within 90 days afier the appoinitent without such Person’s consent or
acquicscence of a trustee, receiver or liquidator of such Person or of all or any substantial part of
ils properties, the appoiniment is not vacaied or stayed, or within 30 days after the expiration of
any such stay, the appointment is not vacated. The foregoing definition of “Bankruptcy” is
intended to replace and shall supersede and replace Section 17-402(4) of the Act.

Section 9.

Section 12.5 of the Parinership Agreement is hereby amended by adding the
following at the end of the current Section 12.5:

“Notwithstanding the foregoing and nolwithstanding anything 1o the contrary in
this or any other document, the Lender and its suceessors and assigns as holders of the Loan are
intended third-party beneficiaries of the Special Purposc Provisions.™

Section 11.

The following language shall be added to the beginning of Section 3.5 of the
Limited Partnership Agreement:

*Subject to Article XIIT hercof,”

-9 HO30D0001419 8




- P. 11718
JAR-03-03 FRI 12:08 PM  FIELDSTONE LESTER GSHEAR  FAX NO. 3053575762

, 2
9 %, <

. HO300000141% 8 . 4,
’* /.u;r 4‘1‘
. % F. P é;
Section 12. ’?’,%‘ o Ay
T TR
The following language shall be added to the beginning of Section 9.1 o ».A\QP ¢
Limited Partnership Agrecment: <072
%%
2

“Subject to Sections!3.8 and 14.5 hereof”

Seciion 13.

Section 12.10 of the Partnership Agreement is hersby amended to read as follows:

“Amendmept Procgdures. Except as provided in Sections 12.9, 12.11 and 14,1,
all amendments to this Agreement shall be in accordance with the following requixements: (i)
amendments {o this Agrcement may be proposed ouly by the General Partners or a Majority in
Interest of the Limited Partners; {ii) if an amendment is proposed, the General Partners shall seck
the wrilten consent of the Limited Partners; (iif) a proposed amendment shall be effcclive upon
ita approval by (1) the General Pariners and (2) a Majority in Interest of the Limited Partners;
and (iv) the General Partners shall notify 2ll Partners wpon final adoption of any such proposed
amendment.”

If any of the {erms and conditions set forth in this Amendment are inconsistent with the
icrms and conditions set forth in the Partnership Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth
this Amendment shall supersede and prevail.

BExcept as expressly modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Partnership
Agreement shall continue to apply.

Signatures on succeeding page

HO3000001419 B
-10-




JAH-03-03 FRI 12:0

' 8
g P FIELDSTONE LESTER gOHEAR  FAX HO. 3003575762 P, 1271

7,
% P, %

HO3000001419 8 gy 4a;; <o

Ua S

St 5
*Q%ﬁ’& a
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, infending to be legally bound(,p/f\@;,
hereby, has duly executed this Limited Parinership Agreement as of the date first above written. ;;-'
GENERAL PARTNERS:

e R —

GB (KEY BISCAYNE) CORPORATION, 2

Florida corpofytion
By: ke ré/ .
Name: Konm Alibhai

Title: President

KEY T,INC., & Florida corporation

o Lot Doy

WName: Sherwood M Wg:iscr
Title: President hCHr A

LIMITEDR PARTNERS:

GB (KEY BISCAYNE) VENTURES, LP, 2
Delaware limiled partnership

By: GB (KEY BRISCAYNE) OPERATING
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, its’
general parin

By;
Name: Karim Alibhar
Tille; President

ﬂ———/ MM . .
Sherwood M. Weiser, Individually

Thomas ¥, Hewitt, Individualiy-

~11- R03000001419 B



J6N-03-03 FRI 12:00 PM  FIELDSTOME LESTER &SHEAR  FAX NO. 3063575762 P. 13/16
HO3000001419 B

o, G S
e % <
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigoed, intending to bo legally bind, "¢ S QO
heéreby, has duly execnied this Limited Partnership Agreement as of the date Brst above wit %},/-; % ,.;'/o &
r 4;" ::/" //"
GENERAL PARTNERS: ‘ u':% ,300 &
i, ©
GB (KEY BISCAYNE) CORPORATION, 1 L0
L%

Flogida Hon
By: N ‘,ﬁ’”ﬂf
Name: Karim

Title: Tresident

-FEY ﬁ*rmc, » Florida corporation
Bys M}F.

Netug: Sherwood M. Weiser
Tte:  Eredess Choirmon

LIMITED PARTNERS:

.GB {KEY BISCAYNE) VENTURES, LP., 2
Dolaware limited partnezship

By: GB (KBY BISCAYNE) OPERATING
CORPORATION, a2 Delawars corporation, its'
pentrg! partn

By:
Name: Kadm Alibhal
Title: Prevident

Sherwand M. Weiser, Individus]ly

Thomas 8. Hewitf, Tndividuaily

-1%-

HO3000001419 8



2
JaN-03-03 FRU 12:10 PH FIELDSTONE LESTER BSHEAR FAY NO. 306357576

HO3G00001419 &

Karim Alibhai, Individnally

HALIBRARY\C iems\CencomDoesiLimited Partner Agres (05) (GH).doe

HO3000001419 8

-12-




P, 15/16

FAY NO. 3053575762

JN&-Q?:—UB FR1 12110 PR FIELDSTONE LESTER LSHEAR

/ HD3000001419 8

Karim Alibhai, Individually

HALIBRARY\Cleat\GencontDeesiLimited Parmer Agree (05) {GB).d
oz

H03000001419 8

~1 2~




J6N-03-03 FRI 12210 PH FIELDSTONE LESTER &SHEAR

v

HO3000001419 8

FAX NO. 3053075762

P. 16/16

?
%%, <
SCHEDULE A 2o % <o
< PR Ve
Pariners %o, %
% “a
Name and Address Percentage Interest L ,?CZ% '&6‘
s
GENERAL PARTNERS %
Koy Resort, Ine. 0.5%
GB (Key Biseayne) Corporation 0.5%
Total 1.0%
LIMITED PARTNERS
GB (Key Biscayne) Ventures, L.P. 49.50000%
Karim Alibhai 4,00000%

Sherwood Weiser
Donald Lefion
Doug Weiser
Thomas Hewitt
Petor Sibley

Ben Holloway
TOTAL

13-

17.20125%
17.20125%
3.71250%
4.55000%
93000%

1.48500%

99.0000%

HO3000001419 8



